RESOLUTION NO. 786

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON ADOPTING THE YEAR 2008 SUPPLEMENT TO THE YEAR 2000 TACOMA-PIERCE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN AND RECOMMITTING THE CITY TO THE GOALS, POLICIES, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND DISPOSAL METHODS SET FORTH IN THE YEAR 2000 PLAN AND 2008 SUPPLEMENT.

WHEREAS, Chapter 70.95 RCW requires Counties, in coordination with their Cities and Towns, to adopt comprehensive solid waste plans for the management, handling, and disposal of solid waste for twenty years, and to review and amend or revise the plans every five years, as necessary; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 70.95 RCW, the County Executive entered into Interlocal Agreements with the Cities and Towns within Pierce County wherein the County agreed to serve as the lead planning agency to maintain the Plan and draft revisions as necessary and to provide a draft of these revisions to the Cities and Towns prior to scheduled County Council public hearing dates; and

WHEREAS, the County in coordination with the Pierce County Solid Waste Advisory Committee developed the 2008 Supplement to the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan, conducted an extensive public review process, and incorporated the comments from Cities and Towns and citizens into the 2008 Supplement; and

WHEREAS, the Pierce County Council adopted the 2008 Supplement to the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan by Ordinance 2008 – 57s2 on November 18, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to adopt 2008 Supplement to the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan as an amendment to its comprehensive solid waste management plan; and

WHEREAS, the City also desires to recommit itself to a partnership with the County to coordinate on the implementation of the goals, policies, recommendations, and disposal methods as set forth in the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan and 2008 Supplement. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR:

<u>Section 1.</u> The 2008 Supplement is hereby adopted in its entirety to amend the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan as the comprehensive solid waste management plan for the City of Gig Harbor.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City recommits to a partnership with the County to implement the goals, policies, recommendations, and disposal methods set forth in the Year 2000 Tacoma-Pierce County Solid Waste Management Plan and the 2008 Supplement.

RESOLVED by the City Council this 23rd day of February, 2009.

APPROVED:

CHARLES L. HUNTER, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Mally Dovdee

MOLLY M. TOWSLEE, CITY CLERK

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 02/19/09 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 02/23/09 RESOLUTION NO: 786